

No. 23–695

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**FRANNY FENTY,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team 36P  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	x
APPENDIX: CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. <u>Statement of Facts</u> .....	1
B. <u>Procedural Posture</u> .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. DEFENDANT HAS A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY, UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, IN A SEALED PACKAGE ADDRESSED TO DEFENDANT’S PREVIOUSLY USED ALIAS.....	8
A. Ms. Fenty Must Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In The P.O. Box And The Contents Of The Sealed Packages From “Holistic Horse Care;” In Order To Meet The Requisite Standing To Challenge The Admissibility Of Evidence On Fourth Amendment Grounds.....	9
B. The Fourteenth Circuit Court Of Appeals Erred In Denying That Ms. Fenty Maintains A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Both The P.O. Box And The Contents Of The Sealed Packages From “Holistic Horse Care.”.....	9
1. <i>Ms. Fenty had a subjective expectation of privacy in both the P.O. Box and                 the sealed packages searched</i> .....	10
2. <i>Ms. Fenty had an objectively reasonable expectation of privacy in the P.O.                 Box and the contents of the sealed package</i> .....	11

C.	By Using An Alias, Ms. Fenty Did Not Forfeit A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Either The P.O. Box Or The Contents Of The Sealed Package, But Further Evidences Ms. Fenty’s Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Both The P.O. Box And The Sealed Packages.....	14
II.	THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY EXCLUDED BOTH VOICEMAIL RECORDINGS LEFT BY MS. FENTY; DEEMING THEM TO HAVE LACKED SPONTANEITY BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS WERE MADE CONTEMPORANEOUSLY WITH MS. FENTY’S ONGOING STRESS AND CONFUSION FURTHER PROVING THE STATEMENTS REFLECTED HER PRESENT THEN-EXISTING STATE OF MIND.....	16
A.	Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3) Does Not Require The Declarant’s Out-Of-Court Statement To Be Spontaneously Made.....	17
B.	The Defendant’s Statements Were Made Contemporaneously With The Ongoing Stress Of The Event, Thus The Fourteenth Circuit Improperly Excluded Both Voicemails Which Were Material To Ms. Fenty’s Defense.....	20
1.	<i>The statements made by Ms. Fenty do not reflect intentionally misleading statements in fear of litigation because they were made on a private phone conversation in response to her present then-existing emotions.....</i>	20
2.	<i>The jury must determine the weight of the evidence given to the voicemail recordings to determine whether they were fabricated because the statements were reflections of Ms. Fenty’s then-existing state of mind.....</i>	24
III.	THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 609(a)(2) REGARDING AUTOMATIC ADMISSIBILITY OF PAST CRIMEN FALSI CONVICTIONS BY ADMITTING THE DEFENDANT’S MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION FOR PETIT LARCENY INTO EVIDENCE.....	25
A.	The Fourteenth Circuit Improperly Relies On The Court’s Rule In <i>Altobello</i> Finding That The Prior Conviction Must Only Have Involved A Dishonest Act Or False Statement During The Perpetration Of The Crime Because It Predates Congress’s 2006 Amendment To Rule 609(a)(2) Which Now Requires Establishing That A Dishonest Act Or False Statement By The Witness Was Necessary To Prove The Elements Of The Crime.....	27
B.	Petit Larceny Does Not Involve the Requisite Deceit To Be Considered A Per Se Crimen Falsi Act; Thus The 14th Circuit’s Interpretation Of Smith Misstates Its Application To The Case At Hand.....	30

C. The Record Fails To Make Readily Apparent That The Fact Finder Juror Relied On The Witness Committing A Dishonest Act Or False Statement To Be Convicted With Petit Larceny.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Products, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215, 216 (7th Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>Coursey v. Broadhurst</i> , 888 F.2d 338 (5th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Testamark</i> , 528 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1976).....	26
<i>Hayes v. York</i> , 311 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8, 10
<i>Packgen v. Berry Plastics Corp.</i> , 847 F.3d 80, 91 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	9
<i>United States v. Caudle</i> , 48 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 491 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1974).....	24
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> ,  631 F.2d 1223, 1225 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 982 F.2d 146 (5th Cir., 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....	17, 24
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> , 430 F.3d 606 (2nd Cir. 1998).....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> , 595 F.2d 771 (DC Cir. 1978).....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**

*United States v. Givens*,  
733 F.2d 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....13, 14, 15

*United States v. Gomez*,  
927 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1991).....9, 22

*United States v. Gonzalez*,  
905 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2018).....22, 23

*United States v. Glenn*,  
667 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1982).....26

*United States v. Harper*,  
527 F.3d 396, 408 (5th Cir. 2008).....26

*United States v. Harris*,  
733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984).....24

*United States v. Hayes*,  
553 F.2d 824 (2nd Cir. 1977).....26, 30, 31

*United States v. Jackson*,  
780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....20

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....11

*United States v. Jefferson*,  
623 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2010).....29

*United States v. Kelly*,  
510 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2007).....26

*United States v. Koenig*,  
856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1988).....12

*United States v. Kotteakos*,  
328 U.S. 750 (1946).....24

*United States v. Kuecker*,  
740 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1984).....26

*United States v. Lane*,  
474 U.S. 438 (1986).....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**

*United States v. Miller*,  
874 F.2d 1255, 1264 (9th Cir. 1989).....18,19

*United States v. Naiden*,  
424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005).....19, 21

*United States v. Ortega*,  
561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....33

*United States v. Payton*,  
159 F.3d 49, 57 (2d Cir. 1998).....31, 32

*United States v. Peak*,  
856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....24

*United States v. Pierce*,  
959 F. 2d 1297 (5th Cir., 1992).....13, 14

*United States v. Ponticelli*,  
622 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1980).....18, 20, 21

*United States v. Pruett*,  
681 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012).....26

*United States v. Reyes*,  
239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001).....21

*United States v. Rivera-Hernandez*,  
497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007).....20

*United States v. Sabeau*,  
885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018).....21

*United States v. Samaniego*,  
345 F.3d 1280, 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....19

*United States v. Smith*,  
551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....27, 28

*United States v. Stokes*,  
829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir., 2016).....9, 11, 12

*United States v. Udey*,  
748 F.2d 1231 (8th Cir. 1984).....21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CONTINUED**

*United States v. Van Leeuwen*,  
397 U.S. 249 (1970).....11

*United States v. Whitman*,  
665 F.2d 313 (10th Cir. 1981).....26

*United States v. Williford*,  
764 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1985).....22

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....8

**Statutory Provisions**

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(3).....*passim*

Federal Rule of Evidence 609(a)(2).....*passim*

Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....26, 27

**Miscellaneous**

1 Weinstein's Evidence Manual § 16.04 (2023).....22

Stuart P. Green, *Deceit and the Classification of Crimes: Federal Rule of Evidence  
609(a)(2) and the Origins of Crimen Falsi*, 90 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1087, 1122-  
1123 (2000).....29, 30

*Black's Law Dictionary* 335 (5th ed. 1979).....26
